expected claims experience, together with changes in operation assump-

tions, caused an increase in Embedded Value of NOK 1,138 million. Higher

interest rates in 2006 caused a reduction in relative terms of the cost of

financial options and guarantees to a total of NOK 1,259 million. This com-

bined with a good investment return in 2006, as well as higher expected

returns and wage inflation, to give an increase in Embedded Value of NOK

780 million for economic variances and assumption changes.

Movement analysis: EEV Storebrand Life Insurance
EEV

0 5 000 10 000 15 000 20 000

EEV 2006

Dividend/capital transfers

EEV 2006 before dividend

Economic assumption changes and variances

Operating assumption changes and variances

New business 2006

Interest on opening value

EEV 2005 12 025

735

700

1 138

780

-832

14 544

15 377

Management report: Financial performance and business development

NOK million

Annual Report 2006 ��

Sensitivity analysis. The sensitivity analysis shows the effect of chang-

es in assumptions on the Embedded Value of Storebrand Life Insurance.

Sensitivity analysis European Embedded Value

NOK million
Total
EEV

Change
in %

Value of new
business

Change
in %

EEV at 31.12.06 14 544 700

1. Risk discount rate +1% 13 410 -7.8% 596 -14.9%

2. Risk discount rate -1% 15 878 9.2% 823 17.6%

3. Beta 1.2 14 273 -1.9% 675 -3.6%

4. Beta 1.0 14 825 1.9% 726 3.7%

5. Interest rates +1%1 16 704 14.8% 811 15.8%

6. Interest rates -1%1 10 246 -29.6% 523 -25.2%

7.  Equity and property risk
premiums +1% 15 800 8.6% 752 7.4%

8.  Equity and property market
values -10% 12 612 -13.3% 701 0.1%

9.  Salary and expense inflation
+0.5% 14 804 1.8% 712 1.7%

10. Maintenance expenses -10% 14 704 1.1% 740 5.7%

11. Mortality rates -5% 14 393 -1.0% 698 -0.2%

12. Lapse rates +10% 14 217 -2.2% 645 -7.9%

1		Change	in	market	value	of	unit	funds	not	considered	for	defined	contribution	pensions
and	unit	linked.

New Norwegian life insurance legislation
The new Insurance Activities Act comes into force from 1 January 2008. The

new Act will create considerable changes for the life insurance industry, and

Storebrand is developing new products and systems solutions in order to

be as well prepared as possible for the transition. The overall objective of

the new legislation is to make the pricing of pension products more pre-

dictable and transparent, and to make a clearer distinction between the as-